
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 
 

10.00 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 





 
 

  
AGENDA 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 18th December, 2013, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  
 

Membership (15) 
 
Conservative (8) Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr J A  Davies, Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr P J Oakford and Mr J E Scholes 
 

UKIP (3) Mr H Birkby, Mr B Neaves and Mr T L Shonk 
 

Labour (2) Mr W Scobie and Mr D Smyth 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr R H Bird 
 

Independents (1):  Mr M E Whybrow 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
2. Substitutes  
3. Declarations of Interest in items on the agenda for this meeting  



4. Minutes - 24 September 2013 (Pages 5 - 10) 
5. Dates of meetings in 2014  
 Wednesday, 30 April 2014 

Thursday, 24 July 2014 
Friday, 3 October 2014  
 

6. Committee Work and Member Development Programme (Pages 11 - 16) 
7. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 17 - 44) 
8. Review of the Risk Management Policy (Pages 45 - 60) 
9. Treasury Management 6 Month Review (Pages 61 - 68) 
10. Debt Management (Pages 69 - 78) 
11. External Audi
[...]
e carried out is appropriate. 

 
(d) The appointment and remuneration of External Auditors is approved in 

accordance with relevant legislation and guidance, and the function is 
independent and objective.  

 
(e) The External Audit process is effective, taking into account relevant 

professional and regulatory requirements, and is undertaken in liaison 
with Internal Audit. 

 
(f) The Council’s financial statements (including the Pension Fund 

Accounts) comply with relevant legislation and guidance and the 
associated financial reporting processes are effective. 

 
(g) Any public statements in relation to the Council’s financial performance 

are accurate and the financial judgements contained within those 
statements are sound. 

 
(h) Accounting policies are appropriately applied across the Council. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



(i) The Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well designed 
and implemented controls and procedures which define the roles of 
management and Internal Audit.  

 

Page 6



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 24 September 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr A H T Bowles (Substitute for Mr J A  Davies), 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R A Marsh, Mr P J Oakford, 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr W Scobie, Mr T L Shonk, Mr D Smyth and Mr M E Whybrow 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey 
 
OFFICERS: Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Ms N Major (Head of 
Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), Mr P Rock (Counter Fraud 
Manager), Ms P Blackburn-Clarke (Quality Assurance Manager), Mr M Scrivener 
(Corporate Risk Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr D Wells from Grant Thornton.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
39. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr P J Homewood in place of Miss S J 
Carey. 
 
40. Minutes - 24 July 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2013 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
41. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward committee work and 
Member development programme to September 2014.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward work programme 

and Member development programme to September 2014.  
 
42. Update on 2013/14 Budget Savings programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported the ongoing 
monitoring of the savings target of £95m for the financial year 2013/14.  He drew 
attention to the forecast underspend of £2m (excluding schools) and to the measures 
to reduce the expected overspends within Specialist Children’s Services.   He also 

Page 7



 

informed the Committee that each meeting of the Cabinet would receive a very 
detailed report on the Budget Savings Programme.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
43. KCC Annual Customer Feedback Report 2012/13  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Quality Assurance Manager reported a summary of the complaints, 
comments and compliments received by the County Council, including Local 
Ombudsman Complaints.  She also summarised methods of ensuring that the 
County Council’s complaints handling approach became more responsive to 
customer needs in 2013/14.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
44. Treasury Management Update  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services gave a report summarising Treasury 
Management activity for the quarter ending June 2013.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
45. External Audit Update  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  Mr Darren Wells from Grant Thornton UK LLP gave a report providing recent 
updates and information on the External Auditor’s work, including progress over 
2012/13 and planned audits for 2013/14.  
 
(2)   Mr Wells’ report included a “Challenge Question” on whether the County 
Council had considered the National Audit Office’s publication “Confidentiality 
clauses and special severance payments” and identified any changes to its Human 
Resource procedures.  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement informed 
the Committee of a response from the Head of Employment Strategy which stated 
that the County Council had a very clear approval process for Compromise 
Agreements which had been agreed by Personnel Committee in 2009 and were 
considered to represent Value for Money.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
46. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit presented a report summarising the outcome of 
Internal Audit activity for the financial year 2013/14 to date.  She agreed that, in 
future, any high priority recommendations to further improve controls would be 
identified in the summary of audits itself.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note:- 
 

Page 8



 

(a) progress against the 2013/14 Audit Plan and proposed amendments; 
and 

  
(b)  the assurance provided in relation to the County Council’s control 

environment as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit work 
completed  to date.  

 
47. Internal Audit Benchmarking results  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the 2012/13 Internal Audit 
Benchmarking results.  
 
(2)  The Committee agreed that Internal Audit should continue to participate in the 
CIPFA benchmarking club whilst continuing to engage in discussions on making the 
results more meaningful.   It also agreed that the Head of Internal Audit should 
continue to participate in discussions at the County Council Area Network (CCAN) to 
see if there would be an opportunity to set up an alternative benchmarking club.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the contents of the report be noted; and  
 
(b) the Head of Internal Audit be recommended to continue to participate in 

the CIPFA benchmarking club subject to the caveats set out in (2) 
above.  

 
 
48. Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Counter Fraud Manager gave a summary of progress of anti-fraud and 
corruption activity as well as the outcome of investigations concluded since the 
Committee’s last meeting in July 2013.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the progress of anti-fraud and corruption activity be noted for 

assurance.  
 
 
49. Education Authority responsibility for Academy Budgets  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  Pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.22, Mr W Scobie asked the 
Chairman to consider whether to treat Education Authority responsibility for Academy 
Budgets as an Urgent item.  
 
(2)  The Chairman accepted the matter as an urgent item but observed that any 
consideration of this matter at this meeting would of necessity be brief as there had 
been no prior notice of the question and consequently no opportunity for officers to 
prepare a briefing for the Committee.  
 

Page 9



 

(3)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement advised that this was 
indeed an issue of considerable importance. As such, it would be considered by the 
Education Cabinet Committee and in the Medium Term Plan and would, in all 
probability, come back to be considered by the Governance and Audit Committee, at 
the appropriate time, in the context of spending pressures generally.     
 
 

Page 10



 
By: Richard Long, Chairman of Governance and Audit 

Committee 
Neeta Major, Head of Internal Audit 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 18 December 2013 
Subject: COMMITTEE WORK & MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: This report provides an update on the forward Committee Work and 

Member Development programme. 
 
FOR DECISION 
Introduction and background 
1. This is a standing item on each agenda to allow Members to review the plan for 

the y
[...]
ding review of Charter) NM   �   

Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan NM  �    

       

External Audit        

External Audit Update NM � � � � � 
External Audit Findings Report NM   �   
Pension Fund Audit Findings Report NM   �   
Financial Resilience Report NM   �   
External Audit Annual Audit Letter NM �    � 
External Audit Certification of Claims and Returns Report NM  �    
Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison NM �    � 
External Audit Plan  NM  �    
External Audit Pension Fund Plan  NM  �    
External Audit Fee letter NM  �    
External Audit Fraud, Law & Regulations & Going Concern 
Considerations AW 

 
�  

  

       

Financial Reporting        

Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement AW   �   
Revised Accounting Policies CH  �    
Review of Financial Regulations EF  �    

       

        

P
a
g
e
 1

4



       Appendix 1 
 

Category / Item Owner Dec-13 Apr-14 Jul - 14 
 
Sept-14 

 
Dec -14 

Fraud 
Review of the Anti-fraud and anti-corruption Strategy NM   �   
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Progress Report NM � � � � � 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



By: Paul Carter, Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, 
Audit and Transformation 
David Cockburn, Corporate Director Business Strategy & 
Support 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 18th December 2013  
Subject: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary:  
Governance & Audit Committee receives the Corporate Risk Register every six 
months for assurance purposes.  The register has recently been refreshed and is 
presented to the Committee along with an overview of the key changes and an 
outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review.  
FOR ASSURANCE 
 
1. Introduction and background 
1.1 The Corporate Risk Register is maintained by the Corporate Risk Team on 

behalf of Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team.  The register is 
formally reviewed annually, but is a ‘living document’ and is
[...]
ted in accordance with KCC’s Risk 
Management Policy.  Directorate risk registers are to be presented to Cabinet 

Page 18



Committees in April, at the same time that engagement of Cabinet 
Committees in directorate Strategic Priorities Statements is taking place.   

 
 
3.2 Corporate risks led by each Corporate Director are also due to be presented 

to the relevant Cabinet Committees in April alongside presentation of 
directorate risk registers.   

 
 

4. Recommendations        
4.1 The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to NOTE the assurance 

provided in relation to the development and maintenance of the Corporate 
Risk Register. 

 
 
 
 
 

Richard Hallett 
Head of Business Intelligence 
Richard.Hallett@kent.gov.uk 
Tel: 01622 694134 

 
 
 

Contact Officer: 
 
Mark Scrivener 
Corporate Risk Manager 
mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk 
Tel: 01622 696055 

 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Appendix 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
KCC Corporate Risk Register 

  

 
 

 

FOR PRESENTATION TO GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE – 18TH DECEMBER 2013 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

2



 

 

Corporate Risk Register - Summary Risk Profile 
 

Low = 1-6 Medium = 8-15 High =16-25 
 

Risk No.** Risk Title Current 
Risk 
Rating 

Target 
Risk 
Rating 

CRR 1 Data and Information Management 9 9 
CRR 2 Safeguarding 15 10 
CRR 3 Economic Growth Infrastructure  12 12 
CRR 4 Civil Contingencies and Resilience 12 8 
CRR 5 Future operating environment for local government 20 10 
CRR 7 Governance & Internal Control 12 8 
CRR 9 Integration Transformation Fund for Health & Social 

Care 
12 8 

CRR 10 Management of Social Care Demand 25 16* 
CRR 12 Welfare Reform changes 12 9 
CRR 13 Delivery of 2013/14 and 2014/15 savings  16 4 
CRR 14 Procurement 16 8 

 
 . 

 

*Interim position, as we clearly would wish to reduce this risk further.  Early intervention and transformational initiatives are being pursued and the impact of 
them will need to be e
[...]
 

Public briefing on the Local Audit and Accountability Bill   

 

In September, the Audit Commission published a briefing note on the Local Audit and Accountability Bill. The Bill is currently going 

through Parliament. The briefing provides background information on the Bill as well as a view on the areas where the Audit Commission 

believe that the Bill can be further improved. These areas are: 

collective procurement arrangements 

audit appointment arrangements 

the National Fraud Initiative 

small bodies 

supporting accountability to Parliament and the public 

reporting on arrangements to secure value for money 

updating the legislative framework governing local public audit. 

 

Challenge question: 

Have you considered how the proposed audit arrangements under the Draft Local Audit Bill will affect you?  

 

P
a

g
e
 9

4



P
a

g
e
 9

5



P
a

g
e
 9

6

T
h
is

 p
a
g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
By: John Simmonds, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Finance and Procurement 
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement 

To: Governance and Audit Committee – 18 December 2013 
Subject: External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: The Annual Audit Letter provides a summary of the most important 
findings from the external audit work in respect of the 2012/13 audit year. 
 
FOR ASSURANCE 
 
Introduction 

1. The Audit Commission's Code of Audit Practice requires that the external 
auditors prepare an Annual Audit Letter (the Letter) and issue it to the Council. 
The purpose of the Letter is to communicate to the Council and its external 
stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from 
auditors' work, which the Engagement Lead considers should be brought to 
the attention of the Council. The Letter covers the work carried out by the 
external auditors in respect of the 2012/13 audit year. 

 
2. The Letter highlights any key issues drawn from reports previously presented 

to the Governance and Audit Committee and the auditors' conclusions on 
relevant aspects of the audit. 

 
 
Summary of the letter 
 

3. This Letter summarises the work from the External Auditor’s 2012/13 Audit 
Plan and includes: 

 
• The audit opinion and financial statements 
• Value for money 
• Certification of grant claims and returns 

 
5. The Letter reaffirms the unqualified opinion on the 2012/13 financial 

statements, including the Kent Pension Fund, and the unqualified value for 
money conclusion. 

 
 
Publication of the Letter 
 

7. The Letter is addressed to all Members and the Engagement Lead requires 
that all Members receive a copy. There is also a statutory requirement to 
publish the Letter. The Audit Commission has published all Letters on its 

Agenda Item 12

Page 97



website as part of its objective to make its findings easily accessible to 
everyone. The Council will also publish the Letter on the website.  

 
 
Recommendations 
 

8. The Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Annual Audit 
Letter for assurance and note: 

 
• the requirement of the External Auditors to prepare and issue an 

Annual Audit Letter to the Council has been met. 
 
Neeta Major 
Head of Internal Audit 
Ext:  4664 
 

Page 98



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 

The Annual Audit Letter 
for Kent County Council 
 

Year ended 31 March 2013 

Darren Wells 

Director 

T 07880 456  

E  darren.j.wells@uk.gt.com 

October 2013 

Elizabeth Olive 

Senior Manager 

T 07880 456 191 

E  elizabeth.l.olive@uk.gt.com 

P
a

g
e
 9

9



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 2 

Contents 

Section Page 

1. Executive summary 3 

2. Audit of the accounts 6 

3. Value for Money  8 

4. Certification of grant claims and returns 10 

Appendices 

A  Reports issued and fees 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
0



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 

Section 
[...]
ommittee will be supported by a training and development 
programme consistent with the responsibilities to be discharged. 
 

Page 118



 
By: Anna Simmonds - Commercial Services Internal Audit 

Manager 
To: Governance and Audit Committee – 18 December 2013 

 
Subject: Commercial Services Internal Audit  Progress Report 
  
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: This report summarises the outcomes of the Commercial Services 
Internal Audit activity for the 2013 financial year to date.  
 
FOR ASSURANCE 
 
Introduction 

1. This report summarises: 
• The key findings from completed Internal Audit reviews by the 

Commercial Services (CS) Internal Audit team; 
• Progress against the 2013 CS Internal Audit Work Programme; and, 
• Achievement against key performance indicators. 

 
2. As reported by the KCC Head of Internal Audit on 18 April 2012 in the KCC 

Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2012-2013, Commercial 
Services planned to appoint dedicated resources to undertake audits.  

 
3. In June 2012, a Commercial Services Internal Audit Manager was appointed 

and a dedicated CS Internal Audit team comprising of a Manager, Senior 
Internal Auditor and Trainee Auditor post, has been fully operational since 
April 2013. 

 
4. The CS Internal Audit Work Programme for 2013 was agreed by the KCC 

Head of Internal Audit who hopes to place reliance on the work of the CS 
Internal Audit, following an assessment in January 2014 in accordance with 
International Standards of Auditing.  
 

 
Development of Audit Plan 

 
5. The internal audit work programme for 2013 was developed as a result of 

discussions with CS Directors and Heads of Businesses, taking into account 
the CS business plans, using a risk based and assurance mapping 
methodology. 

 
6. The programme was agreed with the CS Managing Director, CS Finance 

Director and the KCC Head of Internal Audit.  
 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 119



 
Recommendation 
 

7. Members are asked to NOTE pro
[...]
inds about what they want and need (often called 
requirements churn), and that unpredicted challenges cannot be easily addressed in a traditional predictive or planned manner. As such, Scrum adopts an 
empirical approach—accepting that the problem cannot be fully understood or defined, focusing instead on maximizing the team's ability to deliver quickly and 
respond to emerging requirements. (courtesy of Wikipedia) 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

2
7



 
Commercial Services Internal Audit 

 

Produced by: Anna Simmonds  - CS Internal Audit Manager 

Document) PID define the Project Managers 
financial resource for project delivery. During a 
project, costs will vary across PID “budget 
headings”. However,  it is not appropriate to 
report each variance to the Project Board as 
such action would result in an unnecessarily 
“stop – start” approach to project delivery 
whereby the Project Manager would spend 
significant amounts of time reporting variances.  
Only variances beyond the tolerances stated in 
the PID for the project as a whole are taken to 
the Project Board. 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

2
8



By: 
 

Neeta Major – Head of Internal Audit 
To: Governance and Audit Committee – 18 December 2013 

 
Subject: 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: This report summarises the outcomes of Internal Audit activity for 

the 2013/14 financial year to date. 
 
FOR ASSURANCE 
 
Introduction 
1. This report summarises: 

• the key findings from completed Internal Audit reviews; 
• progress against, and any amendments to, the 2013/14 Internal Audit 

Plan since the last report to the Governance and Audit Committee; 
• achievement against Internal Audit’s Key Performance Indicators; and 
• organisational progress on implementation of agreed recommendations. 

Overview of Progress 
2. Appendix 1 details the outcome of Internal Audit work completed for the 

financial year to date. 18 assurance/advisory reviews have been finalised and 
15 draft reports have been issued and are in the process of being finalised. 
Fieldwork is in progress for a further 30 audits. 

3. Progress against the Audit Plan for 2013/14 is 47% complete at end of 
October 2013.  This is compared to a prorated target of 43.5% (based on the 
annual target to achieve 90% of the Audit Plan).  Progress against Plan is 
therefore now above target, although we are monitoring this closely as there 
are a number of vacancies within the team and challenges in recruiting and 
retaining experienced staff continue due to the current market. 

4. Progress against targets for other agreed Internal Audit Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) for the 2013/14 year are detailed within Appendix 1. 

 
Follow up of agreed recommendations 
5. Progress of Directorates in the implementation of agreed recommendations 

arising from our audit reports shows that of 101 recommendations due in the 
reporting period 67 are complete or have been superseded. Revised 
implementation dates have been agreed for all outstanding recommendations; 
13 of these are high priority. Delay in implementation has been reviewed and 
is not considered to represent a significant risk to the Council at this time. 
However we continue to monitor implementation and to review whether 
escalation is appropriate should further delays occur. 

 

Agenda Item 15

Page 129



Implications for Governance 
6. Summaries of findings from completed work have been included within 

Appendix 1.  Where audits completed in the year have identified areas for 
improvement management action has been agreed. All audits are allocated 
one of five assurance levels, for which definitions are included within the 
attached report.   

Recommendation 
7. Members are asked to note: 

• progress against the 2013/14 Audit Plan and proposed amendments.  
• the assurances provided in relation to the Council’s control environment as 

a result of the outcome of Internal Audit work completed to date. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1
[...]
 Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

P
a
g

e
 1

5
8



 

 
By: Neeta Major – Head of Internal Audit  
To: Governance and Audit Committee – 18 December 2013 
Subject: ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION  

PROGRESS REPORT 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary: This paper provides a summary of progress of anti-fraud and 

corruption activity as well as the outcome of investigations concluded 
since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting in 
September 2013.   

 
FOR ASSURANCE  
Introduction and Background 
1. Within Kent County Council the responsibility for anti-fraud and corruption activity 

is set out within the Council’s Financial Regulations and the Terms of Reference 
for the Governance and Audit Committee.  The work of the Committee is to 
ensure that the Council has a robust counter-fraud culture backed by well-
designed and implemented controls and procedures. This paper supports the 
Committee in meeting this outcome. 

 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Activity  
Fraud Awareness 
2. We continue to highlight fraud risks across the Council, including schools, and 

have provided fraud awareness presentations to staff in Libraries and Archives, 
finance and senior leaders (schools), Families and Social Care (FSC) and to 
Members via the Financial Management Development Programme. We have also 
issued fraud alerts via Knet and Kent Trust Web to advise staff of emerging fraud 
risks.  

3. To support the council in better protecting itself from recruitment fraud we have 
made a Document Fraud Awareness e-learning course available to all staff and 
Members via the e-learning gateway.  We will co
[...]
er 2013
	Item 11 Appendix

	12 External Audit Annual Letter 2012/13
	Item 12 Appendix

	13 Review of the Committee Terms of Reference
	14 Commercial Services Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 14 Appendix

	15 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 15 Appendix 1

	16 Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison
	Item 16 Appendix

	17 Anti Fraud and Corruption Progress Report
	Item 17 Appendix A
	Item 17 Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

18 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18 December 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr R J Parry (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr H Birkby, Mr J A  Davies, Mr P J Homewood, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr B Neaves, Mr J E Scholes, Mr W Scobie, Mr T L Shonk, 
Mr D Smyth and Mr M E Whybrow 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds 
 
OFFICERS: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and 
Law), Ms N Major (Head of Internal Audit), Ms S Buckland (Audit Manager), 
Ms A Simmonds (Commercial Services  Internal Audit Manager), Mr P Rock 
(Counter Fraud Manager), Mr R Hallett (Head of Business Intelligence), 
Mr M Scrivener (Corporate Risk Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Tollefson from Grant Thornton UK LLP.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
50. Minutes - 24 September 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
51. Dates of meetings in 2014  
(Item 5) 
 
The Committee noted the following meeting dates in 2014:  
 
Wednesday, 30 April 2014;  
Thursday, 24 July 2014; and  
Friday, 3 October 2013.  
 
52. Committee Work and Member Development Programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit proposed an updated forward committee work and 
Member development programme to December 2014.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the proposed forward work programme 

and Member development programme to December 2014.  
 
 



 

19 

53. Corporate Risk Register  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Head of Business Intelligence and the Corporate Risk Manager reported 
that the Corporate Risk Register had recently been refreshed.  They therefore 
presented it to the Committee, together with an overview of the key changes and an 
outline of the ongoing process of monitoring and review. 
 
(2)  Mr W Scobie moved the following motion, seconded by Mr D Smyth: 
 
“A detailed report regarding Risk ID 12 on page 39 of this agenda be brought back to 
the next meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee. We require more 
information on the control measure being used and what effect this is having on 
mitigating the risk to KCC of the welfare changes.”  
 
(3)  On being put to the vote, there were 7 votes in favour of the motion and 7 
votes against.  In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 2.26 (2) the Chairman 
thereupon used his casting vote against the motion.   
  
(4)  RESOLVED that the assurance provided in relation to the development and 

maintenance of the Corporate Risk Register be noted.   
 
54. Review of the Risk Management Policy  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)  The Head of Business Intelligence and the Corporate Risk Manager presented 
the revised Risk Management Policy to the Committee for its approval.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that approval be given to the Risk Management Policy for the 

year 2013/14.  
 
55. Treasury Management 6 Month Review  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services presented the Treasury Management 6 month 
review.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be endorsed for submission to the County Council.  
 
56. Debt Management  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Head of Financial Services gave a report on the County Council’s debt 
position.   
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, the Committee resolved under Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting on the 
grounds that the matter it wished to discuss involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 



 

20 

(3)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement and the Head of Internal 
Audit thereupon explained the circumstances that had led to the Customer and 
Communities Revenue Debt Write Off of £184,301.61.   
 
(4)  The remainder of the discussion of this item was held in open session.   
 
(5)  The Head of Financial Services agreed that future reports on Debt 
Management would begin by showing the trend of outstanding debt over the previous 
5 years.  
 
(6)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.  
 
57. External Audit Update November 2013  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  Ms Anna Tollefson from Grant Thornton UK LLP provided an update on the 
work of the external auditor in respect of progress on the planned audit for 2013/13 
and emerging issues and developments.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance.   
 
58. External Audit Annual Letter 2012/13  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  Ms Anna Tollefson from Grant Thornton UK LLP provided a summary of the 
most important findings from the external audit work in respect of the 2012/13 audit 
year.  She reaffirmed the unqualified opinion on the 2012/13 financial statements, 
including the Kent Pension Fund, and the unqualified value for money conclusion.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the Annual Audit Letter be received for assurance, fulfilling the 
requirement for the External Auditors to prepare and issue an Annual 
Audit Letter to the County Council; and  

 
(b)  the Committee’s thanks and appreciation of the Finance and 

Procurement staff be recorded for their work in securing an unqualified 
opinion from the external auditors.  

 
59. Review of the Committee Terms of Reference  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit reported the outcome of the review of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference.   She recommended that no changes be made 
except to the revised membership of the Committee to reflect the revised 
proportionality figures for the political groups following the May 2013 Local 
Government elections.   
 
(2)  The Committee noted that the County Council had recently decided that it 
would not receive the Committee’s minutes.  As a consequence, that particular 
aspect of the Committee’s responsibilities needed to be deleted.   
 



 

21 

(3)  RESOLVED that the minor amendments to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference arising from the Local Government elections and the recent 
decision of the County Council be noted as set out in (1) and (2) above.  

 
60. Commercial Services Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  The Commercial Services Internal Audit Manager summarised the outcomes 
of the Commercial Services Internal Audit activity for the 2013 financial year to date.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the progress made against the Commercial Services Internal 

Audit Work Programme for 2013 be noted for assurance as set out in the 
Appendix to the report.  

 
61. Internal Audit Progress Report  
(Item 15) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit reported the outcomes of Internal Audit activity for 
the 2013/14 financial year to date.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED to note:- 
 

(a) progress against the 2013/14 Audit Plan and the proposed 
amendments to it; AND 

 
(b)  the assurance provided in relation to the Council’s control environment 

as a result of the outcome of Internal Audit work completed to date.  
 
62. Effectiveness of Internal and External Audit Liaison  
(Item 16) 
 
(1)  The Head of Internal Audit summarised the effectiveness of the liaison 
arrangements between Internal and External Audit.   
(2)  RESOLVED that the annual update on liaison arrangements between Internal 

and External Audit be noted for assurance, including the Protocol set out in the 
Appendix to the report.  

 
63. Anti Fraud and Corruption Progress Report  
(Item 17) 
 
(1)  The Counter Fraud Manager provided a summary of progress of anti-fraud 
and corruption as well as the outcome of investigations concluded since the previous 
meeting of the Committee in September 2013.  
 
(2)  The Counter Fraud Manager agreed that, in future, the contents of the 
Irregularities Appendix would be split between internal and external fraud reviews.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the progress of anti-fraud and corruption activity be noted for 

assurance.  
 
 


